
 
                                                                 

TOWN OF CARMEL
                                         ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541
Tel. (845) 628-1500 – Ext 187

www.ci.carmel.ny.us

LEGAL NOTICE 
 

By the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Carmel pursuant to Section 267 
Town Law, notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held on: 

 
            MARCH 28, 2024 – 7:30 P.M. 

 
To hear the following applications: 

 

HOLD OVER APPLICATIONS: 
 

1. Application of NORBERT LATAWIEC for a Variation of Section 156-45.2B(1) & 156-20 
seeking an Area Variance for permission to retain accessory apartment & fence.  The 
property is located at 1350 Route 6, Carmel NY and is known as Tax Map #54.15-1-17. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Structure to be existing 
1/21/98 

Structure (garage) built 
after 1/21/98 

To allow accessory apartment 
in garage built after 1/21/98 

4’ high fence in front 96 inches (8’) high  48 inches (4’)  

 
2. Application of ROBERT ALTERO for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking a Variance for 

permission to retain gazebo and legalize room above garage.  The property is located at 3 
Curry Spur, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #53.12-1-17 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

10’ rear (gazebo) 2’  8’ 

25’ front (garage) 

0’  
(over property line.  

Easement agreement 
needed.) 

25’ 
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3. Application of MICHAEL J FESTO for a Variation of Section 156-101 & 156-47A(1) seeking 

a Use Variance for permission to encroach upon front & rear setbacks with garage, and 
expand non-conforming Use (two-family).  The property is located at 247 Buckshollow 
Road, Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.16-2-1. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Accessory front setback of 
25’ 23.75’ 1.25’ 

Accessory front setback of 
25’ 8.83’ 16.17’ 

 
4. Application of DRANA VUKAJ for a Variation of Section 156-47A(1) seeking a Use Variance 

for permission to put up a pergola near the pool on lot with:  two 1-family dwellings and one 
1-family dwelling.  The property is located at 515 Route 6N, Mahopac NY and is known as 
Tax Map #75.10-1-18. 

 
5. Application of WENDY GUTHRO for a Variation of Section 156-45.2 seeking to amend D&O 

dtd 2/21/90 to eliminate condition “no residential use of structure”; to add accessory 
apartment above garage built before 1998.  The property is located at 73 Myrtle Avenue, 
Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.14-1-16. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Code requires Accessory 
Apartment no more than 
35% of size of the Main 

House 

Accessory Apt. is 76% of 
the size of the Main House; 
Main House = 1,011 s.f.; 
Accessory Apt. = 772 s.f.   

41% variance or 418 s.f.   

 
6. Application of THOMAS SIMONE for a Variation of Section 156.15 & 156.47A(1) seeking a 

Use Variance for permission to retain deck.  The property is located at 9 Battista Dr., 
Mahopac NY and is known as Tax Map #75.16-1-30. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

25’ Front 23’ (to steps) 2’ 

10’ Side .5’ 9.5’ 

 

NEW APPLICATIONS: 
 

7. Application of RICHARD & ARISTID SHLLAKU for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking an 
Area Variance for permission to subdivide the existing 5.84 +/- acres (254,364 s.f.) into two 
building lots.  The property is located at 345 Austin Road, Mahopac and is known as Tax 
Map #64.9-1-13. 



 
 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

Lot 1: Width 200 ft. 64.71 ft. 135.29 ft. 

Lot 1:  Frontage 100 ft. 77.11 ft. 22.89 ft. 

Lot 2:  Width 200 ft. 65.21 ft. 134.79 ft.  

Lot 2: Frontage 100 ft. 77.11 ft. 22.89 ft. 

 Lot 1: Depth line exits & re-
enters the lot  

 Lot 2: Depth line exits & re-
enters the lot  

 
8. Application of VINCENT SCARFONE for a Variation of Section 156-20 seeking an Area 

Variance for permission to replace/repair front wall & fence.  The property is located at 799 
South Lake Blvd., Mahopac and is known as Tax Map #75.43-1-17. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

4’ fence (front) 6’ 2” 2’ 2” 

 
9. Application of LUIS MORGADO for a Variation of Section 156-15 seeking an Area Variance 

for permission to add front porch to commercial building (ADA access).  The property is 
located at 14 Fair Street, Carmel and is known as Tax Map #44.18-1-18. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

40’ front 10’ 30’ 

25’ side 18.08’ 6.92’ 

 
10. Application of DAG ROUTE SIX, LLC (Nick Crecco) for a Variation of Section 156-15 

seeking an Area Variance for permission to construct a 3,240 sf light impact industry use 
building 7’ from the property lines to the north and east.  Code requires 25’.  The property is 
located at 395 Route 6, Mahopac and is known as Tax Map #75.20-2-5. 

 

Code Requires/Allows Provided Variance Required 

25’ side yard setback 7’ 18’ 

 

MISCELLANEOUS: 
 

MINUTES: 
January 25, 2024 



 
February 22, 2024 

 
By Order of the Chairman,   
John Maxwell 











































TABLE OF ZONIG DATA:
ID: 75.16-2-1, ZONING DISTRICT: R
*TOWN OF CARMEL ZONING CODE SECTION §156-10I

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK:
1. CLEAR EXISTING TREES AND VEGETATION  WITHIN PROPOSED WORK AREA.
2. CONSTRUCT A 33' WIDE X 40' DEEP GARAGE TO BE USED FOR PARKING (3 SPACES) AND DRY STORAGE.
3. INSTALL A WALKWAY AND STAIRS CONNECTING THE GARAGE, LOCATED AT THE LOWER ELEVATION OF THE

PROPERTY, AND THE HOUSE, LOCATED AT THE UPPER ELEVATION OF THE PROPERTY.
4. CREATE A CURB CUT ON BUCKSHOLLOW ROAD ON THE WESTERN PART OF THE PROPERTY AND INSTALL A

DRIVEWAY FROM THE ROAD UP TO THE ENTRANCE OF THE GARAGE.
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE 1/8"= 1'-0"

OWNER:

PROJECT:

SHEET TITLE:
OF

REVISIONS: DATE:

JOB #

DRN BY:

CHKD BY:

TAX MAP #:

2     2

ROY A. FREDRIKSEN, PE
DESIGN  PLANNING  CONSULTING ENGINEERING
266 SHEAR HILL RD. MAHOPAC, NY 10541 845-621-4000

RAYEXDESIGN@GMAIL.COM

FLOOR PLAN AND
ELEVATIONS

1/16/2024

           NEW INDUSTRIAL BUILDING TO
BE BUILT ON 395 ROUTE 6 IN MAHOPAC,
TOWN OF CARMEL NY.

DAG ROUTE SIX, LLC
(BUILDING 2)

DESIGN PLANNING CONSTRUCTION

FRONT ELEVATION
SCALE 1/8"= 1'-0"

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE 1/8"= 1'-0"

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE 1/8"= 1'-0"

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE 1/8"= 1'-0"












